108 E. Proctor Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701

(775) 887-2105

i N E Hearing Impaired: 711

ST—— i)

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Friday, June 30, 2023, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: June 26, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.D: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application to add Jillian Kaye Rush as an additional liquor
manager to Liquor License (LIQUOR-004702-2020) Dolgen Midwest,
ILI.C dba Dollar General Store #14780 located at 3059 Hwy 50 E,
Carson City, NV 89701.

Recommendation: To approve an application to add Jillian Kaye Rush as an additional
liquor manager to the existing Liquor License for Dolgen Midwest, LLC dba Dollar General
Store #14780 at 3059 Hwy 50 E, Carson City, NV 89701 subject to the following approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.
2, The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of

employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, ali liquor license reguests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Dolgen Midwest, LLC dba Dollar General Store #14780 to have an
additional liquor manager for liquor license LIQUOR-004702-2020.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation on Ms. Jillian Rush and did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125. Gary Johnson, current liquor mianager, will
remain as a liquor manager on the fiquor license as well.

It was not applicable to have the health department review the application for an additional liquor
manager.
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CARSOL .TY LICENSE APPLICATION | ™" B ~0034q%-2q
Li License #: | 47 s . ¥
Please type or print in black ink: Incomplete or illegible applications wili e %\JU E— 004 ?CZ '{6724
not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature Submittal Date:
B New Business DCha.nge of Location/Mailing DChange of Name ‘ EIChange of Corporate Officer E!Other
- o et T
Type of License(s) DBusiness DShort-Term DGaming El.iquor
-
Type of Entity E1Sole Proprietor l ECorporat[on x| Partunership Bd1.imited Liability Company EINon-Profit

Entity Name Business Opening Date

Business Open

Business Name (DBA)

Dollar General #14780

City Zip Code
Carson City Nevada 89701
City State Zip Code
Goodlettsville Tennessee 37072
Cellular Phone Business Fax
615-855-4000 775-301-5653 N/A
E-mail Address Business Wehsite
tax-beerandwinelicense@dollargeneral.com www.dollargeneral.com
| Bl Owner(s), Manager(s), or other Principal(s) attach additional pages if required
Last, First, MI Percent Owned Fitle
Dolgencorp of Texas, Inc. 100% Managing Member
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
100 Mission Ridge Goodlettsville, Tennesssee 37072 | 615-855-4000
ast, First, M1 Percent Owned Title
Deckard, Steven R. 0% Chief Executive Officer
esidence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
352 Windhaven Bay Mount Juliet, Tennessee 37122 615-855-4000
ast, First, M1 Percent Owned Title
Taylor, Emily C. 0% Chief Financial Officer/Secretary
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip Residence Telephone
1805 Otter Creek Road Nashville, Tennessee 37215 615-855-4000
Liquor Manager (if applicable) On-Site Contact Phone Number
Jillian Kaye Rush Off-Site 559-572.7649
Residence Address (Street) City, State, Zip
1010 Starshine Court Carson City, Nevada 89705

scribe in detail the activity of your business

Existing retail business with sales of grocery and household products, including packaged beer and wine

'ype of Liquor License Applying for (If applicable)

[] Dining Room Packaged [] Dining Room [CJCombe
DT“"‘WB‘" w/Beer and Wine Only Liquor w/Hard Liguor {On-Premise & Pkg) DGW’“’] Wholesale

Will there be an Interim Management Agreement?
D Catering DAddiﬂonal Wet Bars N/A
List number of slot machines (If applicable) N/A JList number of table games (If applicable) N/A
| |1 cent \ Craps saccarat
[ |5 cent Er‘:::_ Rouleite MRrace Book
[]25 cent DB; poi Twenty-One [1Sports Book
]1.00 s Keno ["JPoker

If this application is for a change of business name, location, or ewnership, list the previous name, address, and owner below;

*N/A - This application is for the designation of an additional Liquor Manager. Please note that Gary Johnson
remains a a designated Liquor Manager.




contact the Planming Division at (775) 887-2180

Please answer this section if your business is located in Carson City. If you are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,

Is your business location zoned for this type of business Has » Speciak Use Permit been obtained for this business location
Yes. General Commercial N/A

‘Will you be installing any cutdoor slgns Are there any existing signs of the property
N/A N/A

N/A

Will there be any outside storage (If yes, please explain itews being stored and how being screened)

N/A

Wil any commercial vehicles be used for this business (If yes, please describe size, type, and location of storage)

Miscellaneous Information

N/A

Please list the quantlties, types, and storage location of any chemieals or hazardous materials that will be nsed for this business

city departments

Jtruthfully is an act of perjury.

Applicant's Signature

I, the vndersigned understand that I cannot operate my business until my license is actually issued by this office indicating approval by all necessary

If any changes are made after completing said license application this office must be notified immediately and an updated is

& required.

&

= 5 A business license, liquor license, and/or gaming license are issued to a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
—-: TRANSFERRABLE to a different owner or different location.

o

ang) o Non-payment of annual and guarterly business Heense, liquor license, and/or gaming license fees by the due date will result in
- applied penalties and is grounds for the revocation of the license,

=

% . Any exception to any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Code and is subjeet to citation.

=

-4

I hereby certify that the above information is correct fo the best of my knowledge and belief. T understand that failare to complete this form

Date

(]

42/3/2

=

FEE STRUCTURE

|Business Licen

LICENSE TOTAL FEES

Square Footage

Number of Employees ...

Health Fee

: |Liquor Lijcense Annual Fee:

Number of Rental Units

< Pro-rated Feer

INumber of Coin Operated Machines

.. |Gaming License Quarterly Fee: . . .

|Payment Type

Gaming License Application Feé:

Received By

Fictitious Name Fee; -

|Date Applicant Fingerprinted By A

. |Health Pre-Inspection Fee:




Ken Furjong
Sheriff

911 E. Musser St.

775-887-2500
Carson City, NV 89701

Hearing Impaired: 711
Fax: 775-887-2026

To:  Lliquor Board
From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:  Liguor License Application
Dollar General
Rush, Jillian Kaye

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant
and has found the following:

. Background of premises: Doliar General is located at 3059 Highway 50 E and has
been open for business since 2014. Since the stores opening, there have been
minimal calls for service to this location, mostly pertaining to fraud or petty
larceny.

. Financial arrangements: Ms. Rush is employed as a District Manager for Dollar
General and has no financial interest in the business. She is applying as a second

liquor manager.

. Method of operation: Dollar General is a retail store selling groceries and a
variety of household products, as well as packaged beer and wine. The store is
open daily and employs seven persons and has a store manager on site. Ms. Rush
is the District Manager for nine stores in five counties and makes visits to each
location.

. Results of backgreunds: The background for Jillian Rush did not find any
disqualifying events as listed in CCMC 4.13.125. However, Ms. Rush failed to list
all arrests on her application.

www.cesheriff.com




Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval G

Do Not Recommend Approval []

Ken Furlor
Sheriff

Date_te//s 3/5.3

Date

e



